
Vacant & Public Property Administration 
Staff Report  

September 12, 2016 

Request 

Resilience Brings Life, LLC and Nathan J. McAlister request approval to purchase the property located at 2509 
Grand Avenue to renovate and keep as a rental property.  The buyer submitted a proposal through our August 
2016 Request For Proposal Process.  The property was acquired through Metro Foreclosure and has been in the 
Landbank inventory for 5 months.   

Landbank Res: No. 11 Series 2016 
Request: Single Family Rehab 
Project Name: N/A 
Location: 2509 Grand Avenue 
Neighborhood: California 
Applicant:  Resilience Brings Life, LLC & Nathan 

McAlister 
Project Area/Size: 1144 sq. ft. 
PVA Value: $1,880.00 
Sale Price: $2,000.00 
Council District: 6 – David James 
Case Manager: Joshua Watkins, Real Estate Coordinator 

Resolution No. 11 , Series 2016 
Meeting Date: September 12, 2016 

Property Address: 2509 Grand Avenue 
Page 1 of 15 

L:\VPPA\DISPOSITION\LANDBANK\2016\2509 Grand Ave - RSB.LLC



Case Summary / Background / Site Context 

This 3 bedroom 1 bath home, built in 1920, will be renovated and kept as a rental property for Resilience Brings 
Life, LLC and Nathan McAlister.  Total rehab construction costs are estimated at $35,595.00.  Buyer has 
provided proof of funds for the purchase and the renovation.  Resilience Brings Life, LLC and Nathan J 
McAlister plan to have the renovation completed within 6 months of acquisition.  The buyers do not currently 
own any properties within Louisville Jefferson County and Resilience Brings Life, LLC is in good standing 
with the Secretary of State and Revenue Commission.   

The property is located on Grand Avenue which is South of Broadway.  It sits East of 26th Street, West of S 26th 
Street and North of Osage Avenue.  The subject property is zoned R5 in the Traditional Neighborhood Form 
District and is surrounded by mostly single family residential housing.   

Relationship to Neighborhood, Small Area, Corridor or Other Plan(s) 

The subject property is located in the California neighborhood and no additional requirements are noted for the 
buyer’s intended use.   

Staff Conclusions / Proposed Conditions of Approval 

It is the staff’s recommendation that the board approves the purchase of 2509 Grand Avenue to Resilience 
Brings Life, LLC and Nathan J. McAlister contingent on the following: 

1. Applicant(s) agree to complete renovations within six (6) months of acquisition and pull all necessary
permits required by Louisville Metro Government.

2. Should the project not be completed, applicant(s) agree to return the subject property back to the
Landbank Authority.

The applicant agrees to the above terms & conditions by signing below:

__________________________________ _____________________________  
Applicant Name(s) (written or typed)  Applicant Name(s) (written or typed) 

__________________________________ ______________________________ 
Applicant Signature(s) Applicant Signature(s) 

__________________________________ ______________________________ 
Date  Date 

Resolution No. 11 , Series 2016 
Meeting Date: September 12, 2016 

Property Address: 2509 Grand Avenue 
Page 2 of 15 

L:\VPPA\DISPOSITION\LANDBANK\2016\2509 Grand Ave - RSB.LLC



Attached Documents / Information 
1. Purchase Application
2. Land Development Report
3. PVA Data Sheet
4. Lojic Map (Parcel View)
5. Site photos
6. Budget
7. Proof of Funds

Notification 
The applicant was notified on August 31, 2016 and their presence at the September 12, 2016 meeting was 
requested. 

The Landbank Authority was notified by e-mail on September 5, 2016.  

Resolution No. 11 , Series 2016 
Meeting Date: September 12, 2016 

Property Address: 2509 Grand Avenue 
Page 3 of 15 

L:\VPPA\DISPOSITION\LANDBANK\2016\2509 Grand Ave - RSB.LLC



2.  Land Development Report 

 
Resolution No. 11 , Series 2016 

Meeting Date: September 12, 2016 
Property Address: 2509 Grand Avenue 

Page 7 of 15 
L:\VPPA\DISPOSITION\LANDBANK\2016\2509 Grand Ave - RSB.LLC 



3. PVA Data Sheet 

 
Resolution No. 11 , Series 2016 

Meeting Date: September 12, 2016 
Property Address: 2509 Grand Avenue 

Page 8 of 15 
L:\VPPA\DISPOSITION\LANDBANK\2016\2509 Grand Ave - RSB.LLC 



4. Lojic Map (Parcel View) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Resolution No. 11 , Series 2016 
Meeting Date: September 12, 2016 

Property Address: 2509 Grand Avenue 
Page 9 of 15 

L:\VPPA\DISPOSITION\LANDBANK\2016\2509 Grand Ave - RSB.LLC 



5. Site Photos 

 
2509 Grand Ave - Front 

 

 
2509 Grand Ave - Rear 

Resolution No. 11 , Series 2016 
Meeting Date: September 12, 2016 

Property Address: 2509 Grand Avenue 
Page 10 of 15 

L:\VPPA\DISPOSITION\LANDBANK\2016\2509 Grand Ave - RSB.LLC 



 
 

 
Street Right – Toward 25th Street 

 

 
Street Left – Toward 26th Street 

 
 
 
 
 

Resolution No. 11 , Series 2016 
Meeting Date: September 12, 2016 

Property Address: 2509 Grand Avenue 
Page 11 of 15 

L:\VPPA\DISPOSITION\LANDBANK\2016\2509 Grand Ave - RSB.LLC 



 
 
 

 

 
Across Grand Avenue 

 

 
Across Grand Avenue 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Resolution No. 11 , Series 2016 
Meeting Date: September 12, 2016 

Property Address: 2509 Grand Avenue 
Page 12 of 15 

L:\VPPA\DISPOSITION\LANDBANK\2016\2509 Grand Ave - RSB.LLC 



6. Budget 
 

 
 

Resolution No. 11 , Series 2016 
Meeting Date: September 12, 2016 

Property Address: 2509 Grand Avenue 
Page 13 of 15 

L:\VPPA\DISPOSITION\LANDBANK\2016\2509 Grand Ave - RSB.LLC 



Resolution No. 11 , Series 2016 
Meeting Date: September 12, 2016 

Property Address: 2509 Grand Avenue 
Page 14 of 15 

L:\VPPA\DISPOSITION\LANDBANK\2016\2509 Grand Ave - RSB.LLC


	Case Summary / Background / Site Context
	Attached Documents / Information
	Notification



